SR-ISE-2025-28  Page 4 of 32
3. Self-Regulatory Organization’s Statement of the Purpose of, and Statutory Basis
for, the Proposed Rule Change
a. Purpose
The purpose of the proposed rule change is to establish a fee schedule for the
purchase of field-programmable gate array (“FPGA”) technology as an optional delivery
mechanism for the ISE Real-time Depth of Market Raw Data Feed (“Depth of Market
Feed”).3  The same FPGA technology has been offered on the Nasdaq Options Market
for over a decade,4 and is well-established in equity markets.5  Nasdaq is expanding the
availability of this optional delivery mechanism for depth of market information among
its options exchanges, and is submitting proposals for Nasdaq MRX, LLC (“MRX”) and
Nasdaq GEMX, LLC (“GEMX”), along with ISE.6
3   See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 103035 (May 13, 2025), 90 FR 21364 (May 19, 2025)
(SR-ISE-2025-14) (proposing to offer FPGA technology as an optional delivery mechanism for
the ISE Depth of Market Feed).
4   See Securities Exchange Act Release Nol 67539 (July 30, 2012), 77 FR 46535 (August 3. 2012)
(SR-Nasdaq-2012-088) (establishing a fee for the use of field-programmable gate array (“FPGA”)
technology for the Nasdaq Options Market); Securities Exchange Act release No  74745 (April 16,
2015), 80 FR 22588 (April 22, 2015) (SR-Nasdaq-2015-035) (amending fees for FPGA
technology on the Nasdaq Options Market).
5   See, e.g., Securities Exchange Act Release No. 67297 (June 28, 2012), 77 FR 39752 (July 5,
2012) (SR-Nasdaq-2012-063) (introducing FPGA technology); Securities Exchange Act Release
No. 97541 (May 22, 2023), 88 FR 34201 (May 26, 2023) (SR-BX-2023-012) (introducing FPGA
technology for BX TotalView); Securities Exchange Act Release No. 98158 (August 17, 2023),
88 FR 57505 (August 23, 2023) (SR-BX-2023-020) (establishing FPGA fees for BX TotalView);
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 97542 (May 22, 2023), 88 FR 34199 (May 26, 2023) (SR-
Phlx-2023-18) (introducing FPGA technology for PSX TotalView); Securities Exchange Act
Release No. 98185 (August 21, 2023), 88 FR 58324 (August 25, 2023) (SR-Phlx-2023-37) (SR-
PHLX-2023-37) (establishing FPGA fees for PSX TotalView).
6   See SR-MRX-2025-09 (April 30, 2025) (proposing to offer FPGA technology as an optional
delivery mechanism for the Nasdaq MRX Depth of Market Data Feed.”), available at
2025-10 (April 30, 2025) (proposing to offer FPGA technology as an optional delivery mechanism
for the Nasdaq GEMX Depth of Market Data Feed), available at

3   See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 103035 (May 13, 2025), 90 FR 21364 (May 19, 2025) (SR-ISE-
2025-14) (proposing to offer FPGA technology as an optional delivery mechanism for the ISE Depth of
Market Feed).
4   See Securities Exchange Act Release Nol 67539 (July 30, 2012), 77 FR 46535 (August 3. 2012) (SR-
Nasdaq-2012-088) (establishing a fee for the use of field-programmable gate array (“FPGA”) technology
for the Nasdaq Options Market); Securities Exchange Act release No  74745 (April 16, 2015), 80 FR 22588
(April 22, 2015) (SR-Nasdaq-2015-035) (amending fees for FPGA technology on the Nasdaq Options
Market).
5   See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 67297 (June 28, 2012), 77 FR 39752 (July 5, 2012) (SR-Nasdaq-
2012-063) (introducing FPGA technology); Securities Exchange Act Release No. 97541 (May 22, 2023),
88 FR 34201 (May 26, 2023) (SR-BX-2023-012) (introducing FPGA technology for BX TotalView);
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 98158 (August 17, 2023), 88 FR 57505 (August 23, 2023) (SR-BX-
2023-020) (establishing FPGA fees for BX TotalView); Securities Exchange Act Release No. 97542 (May
22, 2023), 88 FR 34199 (May 26, 2023) (SR-Phlx-2023-18) (introducing FPGA technology for PSX
TotalView); Securities Exchange Act Release No. 98185 (August 21, 2023), 88 FR 58324 (August 25,
2023) (SR-Phlx-2023-37) (SR-PHLX-2023-37) (establishing FPGA fees for PSX TotalView).
SR-ISE-2025-28 Page 18 of 32
proposals for Nasdaq MRX, LLC (“MRX”) and Nasdaq GEMX, LLC (“GEMX”), along with
ISE.6
FPGA

Change Received from Members, Participants, or Others
No written comments were either solicited or received.
III. Date of Effectiveness of the Proposed Rule Change and Timing for Commission Action
The foregoing rule change has become effective pursuant to Section 19(b)(3)(A)(ii) of the
Act.20 At any time within 60 days of the filing of the proposed rule change, the Commission
summarily may temporarily suspend such rule change if it appears to the Commission that such
action is: (i) necessary or appropriate in the public interest; (ii) for the protection of investors; or
(iii) otherwise in furtherance of the purposes of the Act.  If the Commission takes such action,
the Commission shall institute proceedings to determine whether the proposed rule should be
approved or disapproved.
IV. Solicitation of Comments
Interested persons are invited to submit written data, views and arguments concerning the
foregoing, including whether the proposed rule change is consistent with the Act.  Comments
may be submitted by any of the following methods:
20  15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(3)(A)(ii).
SR-ISE-2025-28 Page 28 of 32
Electronic Comments:
• Use the Commission’s internet comment form
(https://www.sec.gov/rules/sro.shtml); or
• Send an email to rule-comments@sec.gov.  Please include file number